

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 20-1026

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

FRIENDS OF THE EARTH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION and
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents

On Petition for Review of Actions by the
Nuclear Regulatory Commission

**RESPONDENTS' REPLY TO PETITIONERS'
OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS**

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
Assistant Attorney General
ERIC GRANT
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
JUSTIN D. HEMINGER
ERIKA KRANZ
Attorneys
Environment and Natural Resources
Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
erika.kranz@usdoj.gov
(202) 307-6105

ANDREW P. AVERBACH
Solicitor
ERIC V. MICHEL
Senior Attorney
Office of the General Counsel
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission
11555 Rockville Pike
Rockville, MD 20852
Eric.Michel2@nrc.gov
(301) 415-0932

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
GLOSSARY	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
The renewed licenses are not “final orders”	1
I. The renewed licenses do not represent the “consummation” of the NRC’s decisionmaking process	2
A. Petitioners conflate “major federal actions” under NEPA with “final orders” under the Hobbs Act.....	2
B. <i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> is not applicable	3
C. Respondents have not taken the “opposite position” in previous Hobbs Act cases	4
D. The renewed licenses are expressly subject to Commission adjudicatory review.....	7
E. This case falls within the Court’s finality jurisprudence	8
II. The renewed licenses do not have pragmatic “legal consequences” for Petitioners.....	9
A. Jurisdiction is not warranted under the “immediate effectiveness” doctrine.....	9
B. The “immediate effectiveness” of the renewed licenses does not have legal consequence for Petitioners.....	12
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Judicial Decisions

<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	1, 2, 8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Blue Ridge Envtl. Defense League v. NRC</i> , 668 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	9
<i>City of Benton v. NRC</i> , 136 F.3d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	6, 7
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993)	3, 4
<i>Flat Wireless, LLC v. FCC</i> , 944 F.3d 927 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	4
<i>Massachusetts v. NRC</i> , 924 F.2d 311 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	1, 9, 10
<i>Nat’l Envtl. Dev. Association’s Clean Air Project v. EPA</i> , 752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. NRC</i> , 896 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Qwest Corp. v. FCC</i> , 482 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	11
<i>Sierra Club v. NRC</i> , 862 F.2d 222 (9th Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>State of Alaska v. FERC</i> , 980 F.2d 761 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	3

Vermont Dep't of Pub. Serv. v. U.S.,
684 F.3d 149 (D.C. Cir. 2012)8

WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell,
738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013)4

Woodford v. Ngo,
548 U.S. 81 (2006)3

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 23421

28 U.S.C. § 23441

42 U.S.C. § 223211

42 U.S.C. § 22391

42 U.S.C. § 43322

Rules and Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 2.341.....7, 8

10 C.F.R. § 54.31.....7
